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SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION  

Shoreline Substantial Development application to allow a four-story structure containing 

203,270 sq. ft. of office and approximately 2,750 sq. ft. of ground-level retail in an 

environmentally critical area.  Project includes below-grade parking for 262 vehicles.  Project 

also includes 74,705 cu. yds. of grading. 

The following Master Use Permit components are required:* 

Shoreline Substantial Development – Seattle Municipal Code Section 23.60.030 A, 

to allow shoreline substantial development  within the Urban Maritime (UM) 

environment. 

Shoreline Conditional Use—Seattle  Municipal Code Section 23.60.730.C.1., to 

allow offices on a upland lot within the Urban Maritime (UM) environment in 

South Lake Union. 

SEPA Environmental Review - Seattle Municipal Code Section 25.05 

SEPA DETERMINATION:  [  ]  Exempt [  ]  DNS [  ]  MDNS [  ]  EIS [  ]   

 [X]  DNS with conditions 

[  ]  DNS involving non-exempt grading, or demolition, or 

involving another agency with jurisdiction. 
 

*Design Review for a research laboratory building of identical siting and envelope was approved 

under MUP 3012732  
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SITE AND VICINITY  

 

The irregularly-shaped project site is bounded on the 

west by the Fairview Avenue E. right-of-way, and on 

the east by an occupied lot and parking lot under other 

ownership and by Eastlake Avenue E.  The north 

property line abuts the right-of-way of unopened E. 

Howe Street, while the south property line faces E. 

Blaine Street.  The irregular shore line of Lake Union 

and the former NOAA site lies within 100 feet of a 

portion of the western property line.  Interstate 5 is 

situated less than two blocks to the east.  The site is 

zoned C1-40, Commercial 1 with a forty foot height 

limit.  A portion of the site lies within an Urban 

Maritime  (UM) shoreline district. The site lies within 

the Eastlake Residential Urban Village. 

 

Immediately south of the project site, across E. Blaine 

Street, is a recently constructed five-story research and development laboratory, the Gilead 

Sciences Building. The immediate vicinity is best described as transitional, with a development of 

a mix in uses and scale. Development  has been  proposed for the northeast parcel that completes 

the block. That site  formerly was occupied by a restaurant and surface parking lot and has been 

combined with a parcel directly to  the north across the E. Howe Street right-of-way. It is currently 

under review for permitting   and  will be developed with a mixed-use building, consisting of 

residential units above street-level retail/commercial spaces. The development proposal for the 

adjacent site includes a petition  for a partial street vacation of undeveloped  E. Howe Street.  

 

The large site abandoned by the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Agency (NOAA) is located 

due west of the subject site across Fairview Avenue E.  It is privately owned and is ripe for 

redevelopment.  Several larger buildings have been developed along Eastlake Avenue E. in recent 

years. Uses include banks, offices, media, research labs, restaurants and apartments.  North of the 

site, a long block away across E. Newton Street, and within the lake, there is a sizeable and long 

established house boat and live-aboard community. 

 

East of the site, across Eastlake Avenue E., is the E. Howe Street Hillclimb, which,  at 388 steps,  

is said to be the longest urban stairway in Seattle.  It  provides a pedestrian passage under Interstate 

5 and through Colonnade Park to Capitol Hill.  As part of the subject  project proposal a pedestrian 

stair and pathway, extending the hill climb waterwards, will be provided next to the proposed 

structure within the unopened and undeveloped E. Howe Street right-of-way. 

 

PROPOSAL  

 

The proposal is to construct a four-story office building, with two levels of below grade parking 

for approximately 262 vehicles, accessed from Fairview Avenue E. at the northwest edge of the 

property.  The building would include 203,270 square feet of office space and a café/retail space 

at the corner of Eastlake Avenue E. and E. Blaine Street of about 3,000 square feet. 
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PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 

Comments were received during the public comment period relating to the earlier proposal for a 

research laboratory building of similar massing at this site (MUP 3012731), the majority 

concerned with the impacts on the neighborhood of the availability of on-street parking. The 

Department received no comments on the present application during  the comment period that 

ran from March 27, 2014 through April 25
th

, 2014. 
 

 

ANALYSIS - SHORELINE SUBSTANTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

Section 23.60.030A of the Seattle Municipal Code provides criteria for review of a shoreline 

substantial development permit and reads:  A substantial development permit shall be issued only 

when the development proposed is consistent with: 
 

1. The policies and procedures of Chapter 90.58 RCW; 

2. The regulations of this Chapter; and 

3. The provisions of Chapter 173-27 WAC 
 

Conditions may be attached to the approval of a permit as necessary to assure consistency of the 

proposed development with the Seattle Shoreline Master Program and the Shoreline 

Management Act. 
 

Chapter 90.58 RCW is known as the Shoreline Management Act of 1971.  It is the policy of the 

state to provide for the management of the shorelines of the state by planning for and fostering 

all reasonable and appropriate uses.  This policy seeks to protect against adverse effects to the 

public health, the land and its vegetation and wildlife, and the waters of the state and their 

aquatic life, while protecting generally public rights of navigation and corollary incidental rights. 

Permitted uses in the shorelines shall be designed and conducted in a manner to minimize, 

insofar as practical, any resultant damage to the ecology and environment of the shoreline area 

and any interference with the public’s use of the water.  The proposed improvements to the site 

at 1818 Fairview Avenue E. would not adversely impact the state-wide interest of protecting the 

resources and ecology of the shoreline, and the improvements would provide for economic 

development and employment within an urban environment zoned for such development and 

otherwise compatible with it.  The subject application is consistent with the procedures outlined 

in RCW 90.58. 
 

The Shoreline Management Act provides definitions and concepts, and gives primary 

responsibility for initiating and administering the regulatory program of the Act to local 

governments.  The Department of Ecology is to act primarily in a supportive and review 

capacity, with primary emphasis on ensuring compliance with the policy and provisions of the 

Act.  As a result of this Act, the City of Seattle adopted a local shoreline master program, 

codified in the Seattle Municipal Code at Chapter 23.60, that also incorporates the provisions of 

Chapter 173-27, WAC. Title 23 of the Municipal Code is also referred to as the Land Use and 

Zoning Code.  Development on the shorelines of the state is not to be undertaken unless it is 

consistent with the policies and provisions of the Act, and with the local master program.  The 

Act sets out procedures, such as public notice and appeal requirements, and penalties for 

violating its provisions which have also been set forth in the Land Use Code. 

  

http://clerk.ci.seattle.wa.us/~scripts/nph-brs.exe?s1=23.60.030&s2=&S3=&Sect4=AND&l=20&Sect1=IMAGE&Sect3=PLURON&Sect5=CODE1&d=CODE&p=1&u=/~public/code1.htm&r=1&Sect6=HITOFF&f=G
http://search.leg.wa.gov/wslrcw/RCW%20%2090%20%20TITLE/RCW%20%2090%20.%2058%20%20CHAPTER/RCW%20%2090%20.%2058%20%20chapter.htm
http://search.leg.wa.gov/wslwac/WAC%20173%20%20TITLE/WAC%20173%20-%2027%20%20CHAPTER/WAC%20173%20-%2027%20%20Chapter.htm
http://search.leg.wa.gov/wslrcw/RCW%20%2090%20%20TITLE/RCW%20%2090%20.%2058%20%20CHAPTER/RCW%20%2090%20.%2058%20%20chapter.htm
http://search.leg.wa.gov/wslrcw/RCW%20%2090%20%20TITLE/RCW%20%2090%20.%2058%20%20CHAPTER/RCW%20%2090%20.%2058%20%20chapter.htm
http://clerk.ci.seattle.wa.us/~scripts/nph-brs.exe?s1=23.60&s2=&S3=&Sect4=AND&l=20&Sect1=IMAGE&Sect3=PLURON&Sect5=CODE1&d=CODE&p=1&u=/~public/code1.htm&r=1&Sect6=HITOFF&f=G
http://search.leg.wa.gov/wslwac/WAC%20173%20%20TITLE/WAC%20173%20-%2027%20%20CHAPTER/WAC%20173%20-%2027%20%20Chapter.htm
http://clerk.ci.seattle.wa.us/~public/t23.htm
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In evaluating requests for substantial development permits, the Director must determine that a 

proposed use meets the relevant criteria set forth in the Land Use Code.  The Shoreline Goals 

and Policies, part of the Seattle Comprehensive Plan, and the purpose and locational criteria for 

each shoreline environment must be considered.  A proposal must be consistent with the general 

development standards of section 23.60.152, the specific standards of the shoreline environment 

and underlying zoning designation, any applicable special approval criteria, and the development 

standards for specific uses.  

 

The proposed development action occurs on land classified as an upland lot (SMC 23.60.924 

“L”) and is located within an Urban Marine (UM) shoreline environment.  The proposed use is 

permitted as a conditional use on an upland lot in the UM UI shoreline environment (SMC 

23.60.730.C.1. As such it is subject to the review criteria for conditional use permits enumerated 

in WAC 173-27-160.  

 

SMC 23.60.004 - Shoreline Policies 
 
All discretionary decisions in the shoreline district require consideration of the Shoreline Goals 

and Policies, which are part of the Seattle Comprehensive Plan’s Land Use Element, and 

consideration of the purpose and locational criteria for each shoreline environment designation 

contained in SMC 23.60.220.  The goals and policies support the development of  a research 

laboratory at this site, an upland lot with only a small portion of the lot at the southeast corner 

actually contained within the UM shoreline district.  Land Use Policy 135 is to “accommodate in 

general commercial zones the broadest range of commercial activities allowed in commercial 

areas.”  Land Use Goal 40 encourages “the integration and location of compatible uses within 

segments of the shoreline,” while Land Use Goal 41 sets forth the intention to “locate all non-

water-dependent uses upland to optimize shoreline use and access.” 

 

The purpose of the Urban Maritime (UM) environment as set forth in Section 23.60.220 C9 is 

“to preserve areas for water-dependent and water-related uses while still providing some views 

of the water from adjacent streets and upland residential streets.”  The proposed development of 

a building designed for research laboratory spaces  is a use allowed outright  on an upland lot in 

the UM environment.  The development would be located across a wide expanse of Fairview 

Avenue E. right-of–way that separates the site from a wide expanse of shore land (the non-water 

portion of the abandoned NOAA base) and the actual shoreline of Lake Union.  Development on 

the upland lot would in no way prevent or minimize future  properly  water-dependent uses along 

the shoreline itself, thus is  supportive of  both the purpose of the UM shoreline environment and 

the policies set forth in the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan.     
 

SMC 23.60.152 - Development Standards for all Shoreline Environments 
 
These general standards apply to all uses in the shoreline environments.  They require that design 

and construction of all uses be conducted in an environmentally sound manner, consistent with 

the Shoreline Management Program and with best management practices for the specific use or 

activity.  All shoreline development and uses are subject to the following:   
 
A. The location, design, construction and management of all shoreline developments and 

uses shall protect the quality and quantity of surface and ground water on and adjacent to 

the lot and shall adhere to the guidelines, policies, standards and regulations of applicable 

water quality management programs and regulatory agencies.  Best management 

http://www.ci.seattle.wa.us/dclu/planning/comprehensive/homecp.htm
http://clerk.ci.seattle.wa.us/~scripts/nph-brs.exe?s1=23.60&s2=&S3=&Sect4=AND&l=20&Sect1=IMAGE&Sect3=PLURON&Sect5=CODE1&d=CODE&p=1&u=/~public/code1.htm&r=1&Sect6=HITOFF&f=L3;1;23.60.152.HEAD.
http://clerk.ci.seattle.wa.us/~scripts/nph-brs.exe?s1=23.60&s2=&S3=&Sect4=AND&l=20&Sect1=IMAGE&Sect3=PLURON&Sect5=CODE1&d=CODE&p=1&u=/~public/code1.htm&r=1&Sect6=HITOFF&f=L3;1;23.60.924.HEAD.
http://www.ci.seattle.wa.us/dclu/planning/comprehensive/pdf/02%20Land%20Use%20Element/00%20Land%20Use%20Table%20of%20Contents.PDF
http://clerk.ci.seattle.wa.us/~scripts/nph-brs.exe?s1=23.60.220&s2=&S3=&Sect4=AND&l=20&Sect1=IMAGE&Sect3=PLURON&Sect5=CODE1&d=CODE&p=1&u=/~public/code1.htm&r=1&Sect6=HITOFF&f=G
http://clerk.ci.seattle.wa.us/~scripts/nph-brs.exe?s1=23.60.220&s2=&S3=&Sect4=AND&l=20&Sect1=IMAGE&Sect3=PLURON&Sect5=CODE1&d=CODE&p=1&u=/~public/code1.htm&r=1&Sect6=HITOFF&f=G
http://clerk.ci.seattle.wa.us/~scripts/nph-brs.exe?s1=23.60&s2=&S3=&Sect4=AND&l=20&Sect1=IMAGE&Sect3=PLURON&Sect5=CODE1&d=CODE&p=1&u=/~public/code1.htm&r=1&Sect6=HITOFF&f=L3;1;23.60.152.HEAD.
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practices such as…fugitive dust controls and other good housekeeping measures to 

prevent contamination of land or water shall be required. 

B. Solid and liquid wastes and untreated effluents shall not enter any bodies of water or be 

discharged onto the land. 

C. Facilities, equipment and established procedures for the containment, recovery and 

mitigation of spilled petroleum products shall be provided at recreational marinas, 

commercial moorage, vessel repair facilities, marine service stations and any use 

regularly servicing vessels…. 

D. The release of oil, chemicals or other hazardous materials onto or into the water shall be 

prohibited.  Equipment for the transportation, storage, handling or application of such 

materials shall be maintained in a safe and leak proof condition.  If there is evidence of 

leakage, the further use of such equipment shall be suspended until the deficiency has 

been satisfactorily corrected. 

E. All shoreline developments and uses shall minimize any increases in surface runoff, and 

control, treat and release surface water runoff so that receiving water quality and shore 

properties and features are not adversely affected. Control measures may include, but are 

not limited to, dikes, catch basins or settling ponds, interceptor drains and planted 

buffers. 

F. All shoreline developments and uses shall utilize permeable surfacing where practicable 

to minimize surface water accumulation and runoff. 

G. All shoreline developments and uses shall control erosion during project construction and 

operation. 

H. All shoreline developments and uses shall be located, designed, constructed and managed 

to avoid disturbance, minimize adverse impacts and protect fish and wildlife habitat 

conservation areas including, but not limited to, spawning, nesting, rearing and habitat 

areas, commercial and recreational shellfish areas, kelp and eel grass beds, and migratory 

routes.  Where avoidance of adverse impacts is not practicable, project mitigation 

measures relating the type, quantity and extent of mitigation to the protection of species 

and habitat functions may be approved by the Director in consultation with state resource 

management agencies and federally recognized tribes. 

I. All shoreline developments and uses shall be located, designed, constructed and managed 

to minimize interference with or adverse impacts to beneficial natural shoreline processes 

such as water circulation, littoral drift, sand movement, erosion and accretion. 

J. All shoreline developments and uses shall be located, designed, constructed and managed 

in a manner that minimizes adverse impacts to surrounding land and water uses and is 

compatible with the affected area. 

K. Land clearing, grading, filling and alteration of natural drainage features and landforms 

shall be limited to the minimum necessary for development.  Surfaces cleared of 

vegetation and not to be developed shall be replanted.  Surface drainage systems or 

substantial earth modifications shall be professionally designed to prevent maintenance 

problems or adverse impacts on shoreline features. 

L. All shoreline development shall be located, constructed and operated so as not to be a 

hazard to public health and safety. 

M. All development activities shall be located and designed to minimize or prevent the need 

for shoreline defense and stabilization measures and flood protection works such as 

bulkheads, other bank stabilization, landfills, levees, dikes, groins, jetties or substantial 

site re-grades. 
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N. All debris, overburden and other waste materials from construction shall be disposed of 

in such a way as to prevent their entry by erosion from drainage, high water or other 

means into any water body. 

O. Navigation channels shall be kept free of hazardous or obstructing development or uses. 

P. No pier shall extend beyond the outer harbor or pier-head line except in Lake Union 

where piers shall not extend beyond the Construction Limit Line as shown in the Official 

Land Use Map, Chapter 23.32, or except where authorized by this chapter and by the 

State Department of Natural Resources and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.   
 

After having gone through design review process (as application #3012732), and as having 

undergone Zoning and environmental reviews, and as conditioned (see below), the project 

complies with the above shoreline development standards. 

  

There will be ground disturbance of the existing soils on the subject site in order to construct the 

intended structure. In all, nearly 75,000 cubic yards of grading is anticipated. Most of the 

excavated soils will be trucked and permanently removed from the site. The Stormwater, 

Grading and Drainage Control Code (SMC 22.800) places considerable emphasis on improving 

water quality.  In conjunction with this effort; DPD developed a Director’s Rule 2009-15, to 

apply best management practices (BMPs) to prevent erosion and sedimentation from leaving 

construction sites or where construction will impact receiving waters.  Due to the proximity to 

the waters of Lake Union and the proposed work associated with excavation and construction of 

the structure, the potential exists for impacts to adjacent waters during construction.  Approval of 

the substantial development permit will  require  construction best management practices 

(BMPs).  Completion of the attachment to the Director’s Rule and adherence to the measures 

outlined in the attachment shall constitute compliance with BMP measures. As conditioned, the 

short-term construction related activities should have minimal effects on the water quality of the 

nearby lake or on migratory fish routes. 
 

SMC 23.60.730 – Permitted Uses on upland lots in the UM Environment 

 

“Offices within the Lake Union area”  is a  use allowed as a “Conditional Use” on upland lots in 

the UM Environment (SMC 23.60.730.C.1). It is a use that may be allowed by the Director with 

concurrence of the State of Washington  Department of Ecology (DOE) as either a principal or 

accessory use, as long as the conditional use criteria of WAC 173-27-160 are satisfied.  In 

applying for office use as a principal use the applicant must demonstrate  each of the following: 

 

(a) That the proposed use is consistent with the policies of RCW 90.58.020 and the master 

program: The proposal is consistent with RCW 90.58.020 and the Seattle Shoreline 

Program contained in SMC 23.60 which intends to preserve and protect existing 

shorelines. Of the 72,159  square feet of the proposal site, that portion situated within the 

UM shoreline environment is only 2,798 square feet, or 4% of the site area. Only 2% of 

the gross square feet of the proposed building is within the designated shoreline 

environment. Having undergone zoning and environmental review, as well as a SEPA 

public comment period and a  public design review process, and as conditioned, the 

proposal complies with all shoreline development standards.   

(b) That the proposed use will not interfere with the normal public use of public shorelines: 

As an upland lot, separated by public right-of-way from the shoreline itself, the proposed 

office structure will not interfere with normal public use of the shoreline.  The width of 

the existing rights-of-way of Fairview Avenue E. and E. Blaine Street are substantially 

http://clerk.ci.seattle.wa.us/~scripts/nph-brs.exe?s1=22.800&s2=&S3=&Sect4=AND&l=20&Sect1=IMAGE&Sect3=PLURON&Sect5=CODE1&d=CODE&p=1&u=/~public/code1.htm&r=1&Sect6=HITOFF&f=G
http://www.ci.seattle.wa.us/dclu/Codes/dr/DR2000-16.pdf
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wider than the City of Seattle standards, a factor that enhances access to the shoreline and 

adjacent maritime activities, especially after the applicant makes required improvements 

within the adjacent right-of-ways. Ample views to both to Lake Union and the downtown 

skyline beyond will be maintained and enhanced.. 

(c) That the proposed use of the site and design of the project is compatible with other 

authorized uses within the area and with uses planned in the area under the 

comprehensive plan and shoreline master program: The area accommodates a mix of 

previously authorized uses, some water related, with others classified as commercial, 

retail, residential, research and development, as well as office. 

(d) That the proposed use will cause no significant adverse effects to the shoreline 

environment in which it is to be located:  The proposal site is an Upland lot within the 

UM environment, with only 4% of the lot’s surface within the shoreline environment.   

The lot is separated from the actual shoreline of Lake Union by the developed right-of-

way of Fairview Avenue E. which varies from 125 feet to 262 feet in width as it runs 

along the western property line of the site. The proposal has met all zoning and 

environmental standards, and is subject to construction best practices, with sediment and 

temporary erosion control plans in place to prevent adverse construction contingencies. 

The project as proposed will cause no significant adverse effect to the shoreline 

environment in which it is located;  

(e) And, That the public interest suffers no substantial detrimental effect: The public interest 

will be served by improvements to and enhancement of the public rights-of way 

surrounding the development, including a public stairway within the unopened E. Howe 

Street right-of-way north of the proposed building, curbs, gutter, sidewalks, expansive 

planting areas  and street trees along both Fairview Avenue E. and E. Blaine Street,   

which improvements are requirements of the permitting process and the responsibility of 

the developer. There are no substantial detrimental effects to the public interest that have 

either been suggested or identified.    

 

WAC 173-27-160 –Cumulative Impact of Additional Requests in the Area 

 

In the granting of all conditional use permits by the local government,  WAC 173-27-160 (2) 

calls for consideration of the cumulative impact of additional requests for like actions in the area.  

The four block segment of Fairview Avenue E. lying  between E. Newton Street on the north and 

E. Galer Street to the south is partially bordered on the west by the actual shoreline of Lake 

Union. The upland lots comprising the eastern edge of Fairview Avenue. E., some within the 

designated Shoreline habitat and some not, are zoned C1-40 (commercial with a forty-foot height 

limit) at the north end of this section of roadway and IG1 U/45 (general industrial with a 45-foot 

height limit) to the south. Except for the subject site, the area is generally built out with newer 

structures or older substantial buildings. Their uses include research & development cum office, 

office, commercial services (including banks) and residential. The one site similarly configured, 

an upland lot with a small portion of the lot within the Shoreline environment, has already been 

built out with a substantial office structure. It is unlikely that other sites will be similarly 

developed in the area due to the unavailability of land for such development. The development of 

the subject site remains consistent with the policies of RCW 90.58.020 and shall not, as 

discussed earlier,  produce substantial adverse effects to the shoreline environment.   
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SMC 23.60.750 – Development standards for the UM Environment 

 

The proposal is subject to the development standards for the UM environment. Structures are 

allowed to occupy 100 percent of an upland lot in the UM Environment.  No view corridors are 

required on upland lots in the UM Environment.  No public access is required on upland lots in 

the UM Environment.  DPD has determined that the proposal comports with all development 

standards for the UM Environment. 

  

Chapter WAC 173-27 establishes basic rules for the permit system to be adopted by local 

governments, pursuant to the language of RCW 90.58.  It provides the framework for permits to 

be administered by local governments, including time requirements of permits, revisions to 

permits, notice of application, formats for permits, and provisions for review by the state’s 

Department of Ecology (DOE).  As the applicable Seattle Shoreline Master Program has been 

approved by DOE, the criteria and procedures of SMC Chapter 23.60 are consistent with WAC 

173-27 and RCW 90.58. 
 

SMC 23.60.752 – Height in the UM Environment 

 

The maximum height in the UM Environment is 35 feet. That portion of the structure within the 

UM Environment is limited to 35 feet in height and the height of rooftop features is as regulated 

by SMC 23.60.752 D.1-3. Portions of the structure outside the UM Environment are regulated by 

the C1-40’ zoning designation and the tallest portion of the structure will be built to the 40-foot 

height limit as allowed by the Seattle Municipal Code.  While there could be some impacts on 

landwards views from buildings across Fairview Avenue E. located to the west, there are no 

protected views at issue and there is little or no view impact from residences located to the east 

of the project. No view corridors are required for development on upland lots in the UM 

Shoreline Environment.  

 

 

DECISION - SHORELINE SUBSTANTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

The Shoreline Substantial Development permit is GRANTED.  

 

 

DECISION – SHORELINE CONDITIONAL USE 

 

The Shoreline Conditional Use permit is GRANTED.  

 

 

ANALYSIS - DESIGN REVIEW (Approved Under MUP #3012732) 

 

After receiving recommendations from the members of the Capitol Hill Design Review Board, 

the Director, as part of MUP decision #3012732, found  those recommendations to be  consistent 

with the City of Seattle Design Review Guidelines for Multifamily and Commercial Buildings 

and the South Lake Union supplemental guidance.  The Director agreed with the Design Review 

Board’s conclusion that the proposed project as presented at the Design Review Board 

Recommendation meeting of September 5, 2012 would result in a design that best meets the 

intent of the applicable Design Guidelines and approved the proposed design of the building. The 

design of the proposed office building for the current proposal is substantially the same as the 

http://search.leg.wa.gov/wslwac/WAC%20173%20%20TITLE/WAC%20173%20-%2027%20%20CHAPTER/WAC%20173%20-%2027%20%20Chapter.htm
http://www.ecy.wa.gov/
http://search.leg.wa.gov/wslwac/WAC%20173%20%20TITLE/WAC%20173%20-%2027%20%20CHAPTER/WAC%20173%20-%2027%20%20Chapter.htm
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research office structure approved for MUP #3012732 on August 15, 2013. The design of the 

proposed structure remains as approved by the Director and is not a part of the current 

Decision. 

ANALYSIS - SEPA 

Environmental review resulting in a Threshold Determination is required pursuant to the Seattle 

State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA), WAC 197-11, and the Seattle SEPA Ordinance (Seattle 

Municipal Code Chapter 25.05) because the proposed project exceeds the 12,000 square feet size 

threshold. 

The initial disclosure of the potential impacts from this project was made in the environmental 

checklist submitted by the applicant dated February 26, 2014.  The information in the checklist, 

pertinent public comment, and the experience of the lead agency with review of similar projects 

form the basis for this analysis and decision. 

The Department of Planning and Development has analyzed the environmental checklist which 

was submitted by the project applicant and reviewed the project plans and any additional 

information in the file.  As indicated in this analysis, this action will result in impacts to the 

environment.  However, due to their temporary nature and limited effects, the impacts are not 

expected to be significant. 

The SEPA Overview Policy (SM C 25.05.665) clarifies the relationship between codes, policies and 

environmental review.  Specific policies for each element of the environment, and certain 

neighborhood plans and other policies explicitly referenced, may serve as the basis for exercising 

substantive SEPA authority.  The Overview Policy states in part, “Where City regulations have 

been adopted to address and environmental impact, it shall be presumed that such regulations 

are adequate to achieve sufficient mitigation,” subject to some limitations.     

 

Short-Term Impacts  

 

The SEPA Overview Policy (SMC 25.05.665) and the SEPA Construction Impacts Policy (SMC 

25.05.675B) allow the reviewing agency to mitigate impacts associated with construction 

activities.  Most short-term impacts are expected to be minor, and compliance with existing 

applicable codes and ordinances will reduce or eliminate most short-term impacts to the environment.  

For example, the Stormwater, Grading and Drainage Control Code regulates site excavation for 

foundation purposes, and requires that soil erosion control techniques be initiated for the duration 

of construction.  Puget Sound Clean Air Agency (PSCAA) regulations require control of fugitive 

dust to protect air quality. The Building Code provides for construction measures in general. 

Finally, the Noise Ordinance regulates the time and amount of construction noise that is permitted 

in the City. 

 

The following temporary or construction-related impacts are expected:  decreased air quality due to 

suspended particulates from demolition and building activities and hydrocarbon emissions from 

construction vehicles and equipment; increased dust caused by drying mud tracked onto streets 

during construction activities; increased traffic and demand for parking from construction 

equipment and personnel; increased noise; and consumption of renewable and nonrenewable 

resources.  Several adopted codes and/or ordinances provide mitigation for some of the identified 

impacts: 

 The applicant estimates approximately 74,705 cubic yards of excavation for 
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construction.  Excess material to be disposed of must be deposited in an approved 

site. 

 The Stormwater, Grading and Drainage Control Code regulates site excavation for 

foundation purposes and requires that soil erosion control techniques be initiated for 

the duration of construction. 

 The Street Use Ordinance requires watering streets to suppress dust, on-site washing of 

truck tires, and removal of debris and regulates obstruction of the pedestrian right-of-way. 

 PSCAA regulations require control of fugitive dust to protect air quality.  The 

Building Code provides for construction measures in general. 

 Finally, the Noise Ordinance regulates the time and amount of construction noise that is 

permitted in the city. 

 

Compliance with these applicable codes and ordinances will reduce or eliminate most short-term 

impacts to the environment.  However, given the amount of building activity to be undertaken in 

association with the proposed project, additional analysis of drainage, grading, traffic, circulation 

and parking, noise, and greenhouse gases is warranted. 

 

Drainage 
 

Soil disturbing activities during site excavation for foundation purposes could result in erosion 

and transport of sediment. The Stormwater, Grading and Drainage Control Code provides for 

extensive review and conditioning of the project prior to issuance of building permits. 

Therefore, no further conditioning is warranted pursuant to SEPA policies. 

 

Earth – Grading 
 

The Master Use Permit plans have been reviewed by DPD’s Environmentally Critical Areas 

reviewer since DPD records show the site to contain a small portion of 40% Steep Slope. The 

entire site is within a liquefaction zone. Any sloped areas on the site do not appear to be part of 

a system of slopes and appear to have been created by legal previous grading activities 

associated with previous site development.  For this reason, DPD has waived the required Steep 

Slope Variance associated with DPD Application No. 6246411.  That approval has been 

conditioned upon the approval of a building/grading permit that demonstrates the proposed site 

activities are completely stabilized in accordance with provisions of the ECA Code. All other 

ECA Submittal, General and Landslide-Hazard, and development standards still apply for 

development on the site.  Construction plans will be reviewed by DPD. Any additional 

information showing conformance with applicable ordinances and codes will be required prior to 

issuance of building permits.  Applicable codes and ordinances provide extensive conditioning 

authority and prescriptive construction methodology to assure safe construction techniques are 

used; therefore, no additional conditioning is warranted pursuant to SEPA policies. 

The Stormwater, Grading and Drainage Control Code requires preparation of a soils report to 

evaluate the site conditions and provide recommendations for safe construction on sites where 

grading will involve cuts or fills of greater than three feet in height or grading greater than 100 cubic 

yards of material.  The current proposal involves excavation of approximately 74,710 cubic yards 

of material.  A Geotechnical Report by Hart Crowser, Inc., dated November 19, 2012, was 

submitted with this application and was reviewed and approved by DPD.  The Stormwater, 

Grading and Drainage Control Code provides extensive conditioning authority and prescriptive 

construction methodology to assure safe construction techniques are used, therefore, no 

additional conditioning is warranted pursuant to SEPA policies. 



Application No. 3017031 

Page 11 
 

Traffic, Circulation and Parking 

Construction activities are expected to affect the surrounding area.  Impacts to traffic and roads 

are expected from truck trips during excavation and construction activities.  The SEPA Overview 

Policy (SM C 25.05.665) and the SEPA Construction Impacts Policy (SM C 25.05.675B) allows the 

reviewing agency to mitigate impacts associated with transportation during demolition and 

construction.  The construction activities will require the removal of material from the site and 

can be expected to generate truck trips to and from the site.  In addition, delivery of concrete and 

other materials to the site will generate truck trips.  As a result of these truck trips, an adverse 

impact to existing traffic will be introduced to the surrounding street system, which impact is 

unmitigated by existing codes and regulations. 

During demolition and construction, the existing City code (SMC 11.62) requires truck 

activities to use arterial streets to the greatest extent possible.  This general area is subject to 

traffic congestion during the PM peak hour, and large construction trucks would further 

exacerbate the flow of traffic.  Pursuant to SMC 25.05.675(B) (Construction Impacts Policy) 

and SMC 25.05.675(R) (Traffic and Transportation), additional mitigation is warranted. 

For the removal and disposal of the spoil materials, the Code (SMC 11.74) provides that material 

hauled in trucks not be spilled during transport.  The City requires that a minimum of one foot of 

“freeboard” (area from level of material to the top of the truck container) be provided in loaded 

uncovered trucks to minimize the amount of spilled material and dust from the truck bed en-route 

to or from a site. 

For the duration of the construction activity, the applicant/responsible party shall cause 

construction truck trips to cease during the hours between 4:00 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. on weekdays.  

This condition will assure that construction truck trips do not interfere with daily PM peak traffic 

in the vicinity.  As conditioned, this impact is sufficiently mitigated in conjunction with 

enforcement of the provisions of existing City Code (SMC 11.62). 

On-street parking in the neighborhood is limited, and the demand for parking by construction 

workers during construction could exacerbate the demand for on-street parking and result in 

possible adverse impacts on surrounding properties.  The owner and/or responsible party shall 

assure that construction vehicles and equipment are parked on the subject site or on a dedicated 

site within 800 feet for the term of the construction, whenever possible. 

To facilitate these efforts, a Construction/ Noise Management Plan will be required as a condition of 

approval,  identifying, inter alia, construction worker parking and construction materials staging 

areas; truck access routes to and from the site for excavation and construction phases, as well as 

times as approved by SDOT; and sidewalk and street closures with neighborhood notice and 

posting procedures. 

The Street Use Ordinance requires sweeping or watering streets to suppress dust, on-site washing of 

truck tires and removal of debris, and regulates obstruction of the pedestrian right-of-way. This 

ordinance provides adequate mitigation for these construction transportation impacts; therefore, 

no additional conditioning is warranted pursuant to SEPA policies. 
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Noise 

 

All construction activities are subject to the limitations of the Noise Ordinance.  However, 

given the proximity of the site to existing residential uses, additional restrictions are 

warranted.  Construction activities (including but not limited to demolition, grading, 

deliveries, framing, roofing, and painting) shall be generally  limited to non-holiday weekdays 

from 7 a.m. to 6 p.m.  Interior work that involves mechanical equipment, including compressors 

and generators, may be allowed on Saturdays between 9 a.m. and 6 p.m. once the shell of the 

structure is completely enclosed, provided windows and doors remain closed.  Non-noisy 

activities, such as site security, monitoring, and weather protection shall not be limited by this 

condition. Modifications to and deviations from these expectations, shall be anticipated in the 

Construction/Noise Impact Management Plan which shall require review and approval before 

construction begins.  

 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions  

 

Construction activities, including construction worker commutes, truck trips, the operation of 

construction equipment and machinery, and the manufacture of the construction materials 

themselves, result in increases in carbon dioxide and other greenhouse gas emissions which 

adversely impact air quality and contribute to climate change and global warming.  While these 

impacts are adverse, they are not expected to be significant. 

 

Long-Term Impacts — Use-Related Impacts 

 

Air Quality 

 
 

All HVAC systems will be designed to the appropriate standards and recommendations of 

the ASHRE (American Handbook for Heating, Ventilation, and Air-Conditioning 

Engineers) and ASHRAE.1.  Review of mechanical systems will be conducted by the 

Department of Planning and Development as part of building and mechanical permit 

review. 

 

Height, Bulk and Scale 

 

The SEPA Height, Bulk and Scale Policy (25.05.675.G) states that: 

 

 “The height, bulk and scale of development projects should be reasonably compatible 

with the general character of development anticipated by the goals and policies…for the 

area in which they are located, and  to provide for a reasonable transition between 

areas of less intensive zoning and more intensive zoning.” 
 

In addition, the Policy states that: 
 

 “A project that is approved pursuant to the Design Review Process shall be presumed to 

comply with these Height, Bulk and Scale policies.  This presumption may be rebutted 

only by clear and convincing evidence that height, bulk and scale impacts documented 

through environmental review have not been adequately mitigated.” 
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The proposed development would proceed according to Land Use Code standards for the 

proposed zone.  The development as a whole will be in keeping with the scale of development 

anticipated by the goals and policies for the existing zoning and the Comprehensive Plan.  In 

addition, in approving the project, the Design Review Board gave particular attention to the 

height, bulk and scale relationship of the proposal to its surroundings.  There is no evidence that 

height, bulk and scale impacts have been inadequately mitigated through the Design Review 

Board process.  Therefore, no mitigation of height, bulk and scale impacts is warranted pursuant 

to SEPA.  

 

Historic and Cultural Preservation 

 

Although the site has been developed previously, there are no existing buildings present on 

the site and there are no adjacent landmarks or items known to be of cultural importance.  

The entire site, however, lies within an archaeological buffer zone, determined by the US 

Government Meander Line. Although no archaeologically significant cultural resources are 

known to be present at the project site, there is potential for cultural resources to be located 

there.  Construction activities could increase visibility and potential for exposure of 

previously unknown cultural resources during clearing and grading. 

 

Prior to Issuance of the Master Use Permit, the owner and/or responsible parties shall 

provide DPD with a statement that the contract documents of their general, excavation, and 

other subcontractors will include reference to regulations regarding archaeological 

resources (Chapters 27.34, 26.53, 27.44, 79.01, and 79.90 RCW, and Chapter 25.48 WAC 

as applicable) and that construction crews will be required to comply with these regulations. 
 

A Construction Monitoring and Discovery Plan will be required prior to the issuance of 

permits for subgrade excavation or construction.  Appropriate measures in Director’s Rule 

2-98 will need to be incorporated into the plan. 
 

1. If resources of potential archaeological significance are encountered during construction 

or excavation, the owner and/or responsible party shall stop work immediately and notify 

DPD (land use planner Michael Dorcy at 206-615-1393) and the Washington State 

Archaeologist at the State Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (OAHP). 

Responsible parties shall abide by all regulations pertaining to discovery and excavation 

of archaeological resources, including but not limited to Chapters 27.34, 27.53, 27.44, 

79.01 and 79.90 RCW and Chapter 25.48 WAC, as applicable, or their successors 

 
 

2. Once DPD and the State Office have been notified:  

 

 The owner and/or responsible party shall hold a meeting on site with DPD and a 

professional archaeologist. Representatives of Federally recognized Tribes and 

the Native American community that may consider the site to be of historical or 

cultural significance shall be invited to attend. After this consultation, the 

archaeologist shall determine the scope of, and prepare, a mitigation plan. The 

plan shall be submitted for approval to the State Office of Archaeology and 

Historic Preservation (OAHP), and to DPD to ensure that it provides reasonable 

mitigation for the anticipated impacts to the resources discovered on the 

construction site.  
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 The plan shall, at a minimum, address methods of site investigation, provide for 

recovery, documentation and disposition of possible resources, and provide 

excavation monitoring by a professional archaeologist. The plan should also 

provide for conformance with State and Federal regulations for excavation of 

archaeologically significant resources.  

 Work only shall resume on the affected areas of the site once an approved permit 

for Archeological Excavation and Removal is obtained from the OAHP. Work 

may then proceed in compliance with the approved plan.  

 

Public View Protection 

 

SEPA public view protection policy is stated in SMC 25.05.675P. The SEPA Public View 

Protection policy allows the reviewing agency to mitigate impacts to public views of significant 

natural and human-made features from public places consisting of specified viewpoints, parks, 

scenic routes, and view corridors as identified in Attachment 1 to the Environmental Policies and 

Procedures Ordinance.  In order to protect views of Seattle’s natural and built surroundings, the 

City has developed particular sites and corridors for public enjoyment of views.  The potential 

obstruction of public views may occur, specifically in this case, when a proposed structure is 

located in “close proximity to the street property line, when development occurs on lots situated 

at the foot of a street that terminates or changes direction because of a shift in the street grid 

patterns, or when a development along a street creates a continuous wall separating the street 

from the view.” 

 

The Code enumerates views to specific natural and human made features worth preserving.  

While substantial segments of Fairview Avenue North and a small segment of Fairview 

Avenue E, north of the project site, are listed as designated scenic routes under this 

Ordinance, only Eastlake Avenue E., which borders a small portion of the site at the 

southeast corner, is a view corridor under this Ordinance. The site’s frontage on Eastlake 

Ave E. sits along a designated scenic corridor.  The proposed building is set back from the 

western margin of the Eastlake Avenue E. sidewalk and roadway surfaces and there is an 

intervening  ground-plane  outdoor terrace intended  to serve patrons of the proposed retail 

commercial use there.  Analysis of a projection of the proposed building adjacent  the 

corridor illustrates that no substantial  blockage to the views of the downtown skyline, 

already mostly occluded by the Gilead Sciences building south of E. Blaine Street,  would 

occur. No adverse public view impacts are anticipated from the proposal.  
 

Traffic and Transportation  

 

A Traffic Impact Study was prepared by Heffron Transportation, Inc., dated July 2, 2012, and 

updated on March 19, 2013, to determine the traffic impacts of the proposal.  The initial Study 

methodology was approved by John Shaw of the Department of Planning and Development. The 

study was reviewed by him as well as by the Land Use Planner. A Technical Memorandum, also 

prepared by Heffron Transportation , dated April 8, 2014, and updating the previous report and 

impact fee calculations to reflect the newly proposed office use,  was submitted to DPD as part of 

the current application.    

According to the revised Traffic Impact Study, the proposed development is estimated to generate 

approximately 1,670 net new vehicle trips, 226 new vehicle trips during the weekday AM peak 

hour and 214 net new trips during the weekday PM peak hour.  In terms of intersection Level of 
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Service (LOS), the Study analyzed existing and future 2014 conditions.   

The intersection LOS analyses were conducted at the following six study intersections in the 

project vicinity: 1) Eastlake Avenue E/ E. Blaine Street (non-signalized), 2) Eastlake Avenue E/ E 

Newton Street (non-signalized), 3) Eastlake Avenue E/ E Lynn Street (signalized),  4) Fairview 

Avenue N/ Eastlake Avenue E (signalized), 5) Fairview Avenue E/E Blaine Street,  and 6) 

Fairview Avenue E/Fairview Avenue N.   Two of these study intersections are expected to operate 

or include movements at LOS levels unchanged with or without the project. Eastlake Avenue E/ 

Fairview Avenue N at LOS B, and Eastlake Avenue E/E Newton Street at LOS C.  The 

intersection at Eastlake Avenue E/E Lynn Street would change from LOS B to LOS C, with or 

without the project, and the intersection at Eastlake Avenue E/ E Blaine Street would change from 

LOS C to LOS D with or without the project. 

All six intersections studied would operate at an acceptable level of service (LOS D or better) 

with background growth and the addition of project trips.  

Transportation concurrency was evaluated in the Traffic Impact study.  The calculated volume to 

capacity ratios for the two tested screenlines were determined to remain below the adopted LOS 

standards with the proposed development.  Therefore, the proposed development was determined 

to meet the City’s concurrency requirements. 

Transportation Mitigation Payments 

The City of Seattle has established a transportation mitigations system for development in and 

around the South Lake Union neighborhood. Mitigation payments help fund planned 

transportation improvements, for automobile infrastructure, bicycle facilities, pedestrian 

walkways, and transit facilities, identified in the South Lake Union Transportation Plan. The 

mitigation payment system requests the voluntary payment of a pro-rata fee based on either the 

established rates for the proposed land uses or the assignment of project traffic to the future street 

system with the identified transportation projects in place. Although the subject project is located 

outside the South Lake Union fee area where normal rates do not apply, a pro-rata share was 

calculated for the transportation projects that would be affected by and benefit the proposed 

project. According to calculations presented in the updated Heffron Transportation, Inc. 

Transportation Impact Analysis of April 8, 2014, the projects pro-rata share is $68,055. No other 

specific mitigation measures related to traffic, therefore, would be needed to accommodate the 

proposed project. 

Parking 

 

Additional parking demand for the proposed café was included in the analysis, assuming rates 

and a demand profile published for a high-turnover restaurant in Parking Generation.  The 

estimated total peak parking demand for the project is 263 vehicles during the weekday. The 

project proposes to have 262 parking spaces. This translates to a parking supply ratio of 1.29 

spaces per 1,000 sq. ft., which is below the typical ratio of 1.4 to 2.0 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. for 

projects in this neighborhood. Since a parking demand overflow onto neighborhood streets could 

occur midday, an aggressive  Transportation Management Plan (TMP) has been  recommended 

in the Heffron Updated Transportation Impact Analysis (UTIA) of April 8, 2014,  and will be 

required as a condition of this Decision, with a goal of no more than 45% of the employees 

driving to work by single occupant vehicles (and 9% by carpool). In order to achieve the 45 

percent Single Occupancy Vehicle (SOV), the TMP shall include the elements enumerated on 
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pp. 9 and 10 of the April 8, 2014 UTIA.  With the TMP goal met, the provided parking supply 

would accommodate the estimated demand. The Transportation Impact Analysis also 

recommends that some of the on-street parking adjacent to the site be limited to a 2-hour limit to 

serve café customers and office visitors.  The applicant will propose this to SDOT in the course 

of its Street Improvement Process (SIP) required prior to issuance of construction permits.  

 

Displaced On-Street Parking  

 

By providing parking onsite for 262 vehicles and by implementing a TMP with no more than 

45% of employees commuting to work, the peak parking demand and impacts on parking 

availability directly attributable to the project on site development would fall one parking space 

of being met. 

 

The project, facing onto four different streets, is also responsible, as required by the Land Use 

Code, for improvements in the rights-of-way as determined by Seattle Department of 

Transportation (SDOT) and is subject to their street-improvement process.  An existing situation 

at the west periphery of the site, in particular within the unimproved right-of-way of unimproved 

E. Howe Street and within a triangular section of Fairview Avenue E., located directly to the 

west of the development site, has occasioned vehicle parking in these locations which hitherto 

has been haphazard and unregulated. The loss of this parking has been the primary source for 

public comments directed toward the development proposal.  It would appear, as noted in the 

Transportation Impact Analysis prepared by Heffron Transportation, Inc., and based upon 

weekday observations compared to aerial photos (performed on Sundays), however, that almost 

all the vehicles that park in these areas are weekday commuters. Some parking may be related to 

employees in nearby offices while other is likely related to hide-and-ride commuters who park in 

the area and take nearby transportation to employment locations in South Lake Union or 

downtown Seattle.  

 

As shown on the MUP plans, on the north side of the E. Blaine Street right-of-way, adjacent the 

development, as determined by SDOT, the developer will be required to accommodate 8 angled 

parking spaces. As part of the required street improvements on Fairview Avenue E., SDOT has 

indicated improvements that would continue the existing curb line to the south and north of the 

site, provide street trees and sidewalk, allowing for limited parallel parking along this eastern 

edge of the street, and for landscaping within the right-of-way between the property line of the 

proposed development and the street. 

 

It is the Department of Planning and Development’s determination  that SEPA impacts directly 

attributable  to the development proposal would be met by the development’s proponents  in 

providing parking onsite for 262 vehicles and by implementing a Transportation Management 

Plan for users of the building  with a limit of 45% of employees commuting to work.  The peak 

parking demand and impacts on parking availability directly attributable to the project on site 

development would be met.  

 

Greenhouse Gas  

 

Operational activities, primarily vehicular trips associated with the project and the projects’ 

energy consumption, are expected to result in increases in carbon dioxide and other greenhouse 

gas emissions which adversely impact air quality and contribute to climate change and global 

warming. While these impacts are adverse, they are not expected to be significant. 
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DECISION — STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA)  

 

This decision was made after review by the responsible official on behalf of the lead agency of a 

completed environmental checklist and other information on file with the responsible 

department. This constitutes the Threshold Determination. The intent of this declaration is to 

satisfy the requirements of the State Environmental Policy Act (RCW 43.21 C), including the 

requirement to inform the public of agency decisions pursuant to SEPA. 

[X] Determination of Non-Significance. This proposal has been determined to not have a 

significant adverse impact upon the environment.  An EIS is not required under RCW 

43.21 C.030(2)(c). 
 

 

CONDITIONS – SEPA 
 

Prior to issuance of any Construction, Shoring or Grading Permits 

 

1. An archaeological  Construction Monitoring and Discovery Plan will be required prior to 

issuance of any permits for sub-grade excavation or construction on the project site. 

 

2. The applicant shall submit for review and approval a Construction/ Noise Impact 

Management Plan to the Department of Planning and Development (DPD) for concurrent 

review and approval with Seattle Department of Transportation (SDOT).  The plan shall 

identify management of construction activities including construction hours, hauling 

routes,  parking, traffic and issues concerning street and sidewalk closures. 

 

Prior to issuance of any Permit to  Construct 

 

3. The applicant shall be liable to SDOT for a transportation mitigation fee of $68,055, 

which is the final cost share figure developed by Heffron Transportation, Inc., dated April 

8, 2014. 

 

Prior to Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy 

       

4. The applicant shall submit for review and approval to the Department of Planning and 

Development and Seattle Department of Transportation a Transportation Management 

Plan with a Single Occupancy Vehicle (SOV) goal of  45 percent  (50 percent by single 

occupant vehicle and 9 percent by carpool) consistent with SMC 25.05.675 and 

25.05.670, which TMP, when approved, shall be recorded with the King County 

Recorder’s Office. 

 

 

 

Conditions-Shoreline Substantial Development 

 

  None. 
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Conditions-Shoreline Conditional Use 

 

None. 

 

 

 

Signature:    (signature on file) _____________  Date:  February 23, 2015 

                   Michael Dorcy, Senior Land Use Planner 

        Department of Planning and Development 

 

MD:drm 
 

K\Decisions-Signed\3017031.docx 

 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR ISSUANCE OF YOUR MASTER USE PERMIT 

 

Master Use Permit Expiration and Issuance  

 

The appealable land use decision on your Master Use Permit (MUP) application has now been published.  At the 

conclusion of the appeal period, your permit will be considered “approved for issuance”.  (If your decision is 

appealed, your permit will be considered “approved for issuance” on the fourth day following the City Hearing 

Examiner’s decision.)  Projects requiring a Council land use action shall be considered “approved for issuance” 

following the Council’s decision. 

 

The “approved for issuance” date marks the beginning of the three year life of the MUP approval, whether or not 

there are outstanding corrections to be made or pre-issuance conditions to be met.   The permit must be issued by 

DPD within that three years or it will expire and be cancelled. (SMC 23-76-028)  (Projects with a shoreline 

component have a two year life.  Additional information regarding the effective date of shoreline permits may be 

found at 23.60.074.)   

 

All outstanding corrections must be made, any pre-issuance conditions met and all outstanding fees paid before the 

permit is issued.   You will be notified when your permit has issued. 

 

Questions regarding the issuance and expiration of your permit may be addressed to the Public Resource Center at 

prc@seattle.gov or to our message line at 206-684-8467. 

mailto:prc@seattle.gov

